

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA
WRIT PETITION NO: 29 OF 2026**

Between:

Retd Captain Sri D K Giri, S/o late. Sri Gopal Giri.

Petitioner

AND

1. Secunderabad Cantonment Board, Rep by its Chief Executive Officer, At Court Compound S P Road Secunderabad, Telangana State-500003.
2. Rajender Agarwal, S/o Not known to the Petitioner, Aged about years, Occ R/o 208, Gunrock Enclave, Phase 2, Kharkhana, Secunderabad, Telangana.
3. Anamtapally Viswa Abhilash, S/o Late. Ramanand Jayakar, Aged about 40 years Occ Pvt. Employee, R/o 209, Gunrock Enclave, Phase 2, Kharkhana, Secunderabad, Telangana.

(Respondent nos.2 and 3 are impleaded as per C.O.dt.13.02.2026 in IA No.2/2026.)

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate M/S LAWNETIC LEGAL ASSOCIATES presented this Writ Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or orders more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondent in not considering the Petitioner's representation dated 28/06/2025 and 17/12/2025 as illegal, arbitrary, and violative of the principles of natural justice, and consequently direct the Respondent authorities to forthwith demolish and remove the said unauthorised construction and take penal action in accordance with law.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/S LAWNETIC LEGAL ASSOCIATES Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.2 and 3 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Rajender Agarwal, Aged about years, Occ R/o 208, Gunrock Enclave, Phase 2, Kharkhana, Secunderabad, Telangana.
2. Anamtapally Viswa Abhilash, S/o Late. Ramanand Jayakar, Aged about 40 years Occ Pvt. Employee, R/o 209, Gunrock Enclave, Phase 2, Kharkhana, Secunderabad, Telangana.

are directed to show cause on or before 23.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Issue Notice to impleaded respondent Nos.2 and 3.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to newly impleaded respondent Nos.2 and 3 through Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry.

List on 23.02.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- M. JAWAHAR REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Rajender Agarwal, S/o Not known to the Petitioner, Aged about years, Occ R/o 208, Gunrock Enclave, Phase 2, Kharkhana, Secunderabad, Telangana. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. Anamtapally Viswa Abhilash, S/o Late. Ramanand Jayakar, Aged about 40 years Occ Pvt. Employee, R/o 209, Gunrock Enclave, Phase 2, Kharkhana, Secunderabad, Telangana. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One CC to M/S LOWNETIC LEGAL ASSOCIATES Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK,J

DATED:13/02/2026

LIST ON 23.02.2026



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.29 of 2026